UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1291

1 A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the placement of highway signs honoring Emma 2 Johns, 2019 Miss Kentucky Teen USA. 3 WHEREAS, Emma Johns is a native of Pike County, Kentucky, and a gifted junior 4 at Pikeville High School; and 5 WHEREAS, Emma Johns was recently crowned Miss Kentucky Teen USA 2019; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Emma Johns, who will go on to compete in the Miss Teen USA 2019 8 pageant, has demonstrated exceptional poise and grace, as well as laudable achievement 9 in all her many endeavors, and has brought tremendous honor and pride to her family and 10 fellow citizens by her many accomplishments, it is indeed fitting that public recognition 11 be given to her; 12 NOW, THEREFORE, 13 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky: 14 → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within 30 days of the effective date 15 of this Resolution, erect honorary highway signs on United States Route 23, at both 16 locations where it enters Pike County, that read "Home of Emma Johns, 2019 Miss 17 Kentucky Teen USA." The signs erected under this Resolution shall remain in place for a 18 minimum of one year.